SERO-PREVALENCE OF NEUROCYSTICERCOSIS AMONG THE
PATIENTS VISITING NEUROLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
INSTITUTION OF MEDICINE, TEACHING HOSPITAL, TUTH,
NEPAL

Durga Sharma Poudel
T.U. Registration No : 5-2-50-647-2008
T.U. Examination Roll. No : 21686
Batch : 2068/69

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of

Master of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology

Submitted to
Central Department of Zoology
Institute of Science and Technology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
December, 2015



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has
not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information

have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the autho(s) or institution(s).

Durga Sharma Poudel
T.U. Registration No: 5-2-50-647-2008
Symbol No: 21686
Batch 2068/69

Date: ..o



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY 01433189

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

a\\'\\“s u

RECOMMENDATIONS

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled “Sero-Prevalence of Neurocysticercosis
Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution of Medicine,
Teaching Hospital, TUTH, Nepal” has been carried out by Durga Sharma Poudel for
the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper
Parasitology. This is her original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To

the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in

any institutions.

Superviser
Dr. Mahendra Maharjan
Associate Professor
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: .oooovviiiii



LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor “Dr. Mahendra Maharjan” this thesis submitted
by Durga Sharma Poudel entitled “Sero-Prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the
Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution of Medicine, Teaching
Hospital, TUTH, Nepal” is approved for the examination and submitted to the
Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master's Degree of

Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta
Head of Department
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: ..o



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY = 714391896

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.

z\‘\“‘ sSuyy

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis work submitted by Durga Sharma Poudel entitled “Sero-Prevalence of
Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution
of Medicine, Teaching Hospital, TUTH, Nepal” has been approved as a partial
fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special

paper Parasitology.

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

(Head of Department)
Dr. Ranjana Gupta

Professor

(Supervisor)

Dr. Mahendra Maharjan
Associate Professor
Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Central Department of Zoology
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

External Examiner Internal Examiner

Date of Examination: ...................



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my pleasure to thank all those who made this thesis possible. First and foremost, |
would like to extend my gratitude and indebtedness to my supervisor Associate Prof. Dr.
Mahendra Maharjan for his inspiration, motivation, supervision and continuous guidance,

and suggestions which have been very helpful for me to complete this work successfully.

I am thankful to our honorable Head of Department Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Central
Department of Zoology, T.U. for providing me such an opportunity to carry out this

dissertation work.

| am indebted to Programme Officer Mrs. Meenu Sharma, Senior Lab Technician Mrs
Kabita Shahi, Sociologist Mrs. Meena Dahal, Microbiologist Mr. Dhan Kumar Panta and
other staffs of Nepal Zoonoses and Food Health Research Centre (NZFHRC) for their
constant help during the study period. 1 am also thankful to Incharge of Haematology Lab
Mr. Ram Chandra Subedi of Tribhuwan University Teaching Hospital (TUTH). | also
acknowledge to all the teachers and staffs and my M.Sc. colleagues of Central

Department of Zoology for their continuous inspiration and motivation.

I would also like to thank my beloved husband Jeevan Kafle, for standing by my side and

helping me in my M. Sc. thesis work.

Durga Sharma Poudel
T.U. Registration No: 5-2-50-647-2008
Symbol No: 21686
Batch 2068/69



CONTENTS

Declaration
Recommendation

Letter of Approval
Cerificate of Acceptance
Acknowledgements
Table of contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Photographs

List of Abbrevations

Abstract

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Taeniasis and Cysticercosis
1.3 Neurocysticercosis and Epilepsy
1.4 Diagnostic Aspects
1.4.1 Radiological diagnosis
1.4.1.1 Brain CT scan
1.4.1.2 MRI of Brain
1.4.2 Serological diagnosis
1.4.2 .1 Enzyme-linked immuno-sorbent assay (ELISA)
1.4.2.2 Enzyme-Linked Immuno-Electro Transfer Blot (EITB)
1.4.3 Molecular diagnosis
1.4.4 Histopathological diagnosis
1.5 Objectives
1.5.1 General Objectives:
1.5.2 Specific Objectives:

Vi

Pages

Vi-vii

vii

Xi

Xii

e
©

0O 00 00 N N oo o1 o o0 BB PN DD



4.

5.
6.

7.

. LITERATURE REVIEW
. MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Study Area
3.2 Study design
3.3 Study Period
3.4 Sample Size
3.5 Sampling Procedures
3.5.1 Sample Collection and Transport
3.5.2 Serological study
3.5.2.1 Protocol of ELISA for the detection of circulating
T. solium antigens (Ag-ELISA)
3.5.2.2 Interpretation of Results
3.6 Quality control
3.7 Questionnaire survey to assess KAP towards NCC
3.8 Statistical Analysis
RESULTS
4.1 Sero-prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting
Neurology Ward, TUTH
4.2 Assessment of Knowledge, Attitude and Practices
Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Ward of TUTH
4.2.1 Socio-demographic Characteristics of the Respondents
4.2.2 Assesment of Knowledge towards Neurocysticercosis
4.2.3 Assesment of Attitude towards Neurocysticercosis
4.2.4 Assesment of Practices towards Neurocysticercosis
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vil

9-17

18-21
18

18

18

18
18-20
18
19-20
19

20
21
21
21
24-30

24

26
26
26
28
29.-30
31-36
37-38
37
38
39-52
53-59



Table
Table 1

Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Tables

Ethnicity, sex , age and region-wise sero-positivity
distribution of neurological patients visiting TUTH
Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents
Knowledge of respondents towards neurocysticercosis
Attitude of respondents towards Neurocysticercosis

Practices of respondents towards Neurocysticercosis

viii

Pages

27
28
29
31
32



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title of figures Pages

Figure 1. General prevalence of neurocysticercosis 28



Photograph

A W N

(62}

10

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Title of photograph

Centrifuging the Samples
Serum extraction

Vortexing of sample
Pretreatment of sample
Incubating the samples at 37°C
Washing the sample

Arresting the reaction
Interpretation of ELISA result
ELISA reader reading OD value

Questionnaire with OPD Patient

Pages

25
25
25
25
25
25
26
26
26
26



Abbreviated form
Ab

Ag

CBS
CNS

CSF

CT

DNA
EITB
ELISA
FNAC
MRI
NBCS
NCC
NZFHRC

oD
OPD
OPD
PBS
PCR
TCA
TUTH
Tw-20

WHO

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
Details of abbreviations
Antibody
Antigen
Central Bureau of Statistics
Central Nervous System
Cerebro- Spinal Fluid
Computed Tomography
Deoxyribose Nucleic Acid
Enzyme- Linked Imunnotransfer Blot
Enzyme-Linked Immuno-Sorbent Assay
Fine Needle Aspiration Cytology
Magnetic Resonance Imaging
Newborn Calf Serum
Neurocysticercosis
National Zoonoses and Food Hygiene Research Centre

Optcal Density

Ortho-Phenylene diamine

Out Patient Department

Phospate Buffered Saline

Polymerase Chain Reaction
Trichloroacetic acid

Tribhuwan University Teaching Hospital
Tween 20

World Health Organization

Xi



Abstract

The infection due to larval form of either T. solium or T. saginata tapeworm in Central
Nervous System is called neurocysticercosis. NCC is recognized as the main cause of
epilepsy in the humans. With the objective to determine the sero-prevalence of NCC, 80
patients visiting the neurology department of Tribhuwan University Teaching hospital
were screened using Ag-ELISA method. Similary, to asses the knowledge, attitudes and
practices regarding NCC and epilepsy, a questionnaire survey was carried out among the
neurological patients. The overall 6.25% sero-prevalence of NCC was found among
symptomatic and non-symptomatic neurological patients. Ethnically, sero-positivity was
maximum among madhesi followed by janajati, and chhetri. Age and sex-wise sero-
prevalence of NCC revealed maximum among males and age-group 10-30 years. The
region wise scenario showed 11.5% and 4.0% prevalence in terai followed by hill with
insignificant associations statistically. In general, people's knowledge and attitude
showed that they are unknown and ignorant about the epilepsy and NCC. In the context
of Nepal, it is a neglected, but important neurological problem. Policy at government

level for the control of the disease is urgently required.

Xii



