# SERO-PREVALENCE OF NEUROCYSTICERCOSIS AMONG THE PATIENTS VISITING NEUROLOGY DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTION OF MEDICINE, TEACHING HOSPITAL, TUTH, NEPAL



#### **Durga Sharma Poudel**

T.U. Registration No : 5-2-50-647-2008 T.U. Examination Roll. No : 21686 Batch : 2068/69

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology

#### Submitted to

Central Department of Zoology Institute of Science and Technology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal December, 2015

### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work presented in this thesis has been done by myself, and has not been submitted elsewhere for the award of any degree. All sources of information have been specifically acknowledged by reference to the autho(s) or institution(s).

.....

Durga Sharma Poudel T.U. Registration No: 5-2-50-647-2008 Symbol No: 21686 Batch 2068/69

Date: .....



### RECOMMENDATIONS

This is to recommend that the thesis entitled "Sero-Prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution of Medicine, Teaching Hospital, TUTH, Nepal" has been carried out by Durga Sharma Poudel for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology. This is her original work and has been carried out under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this thesis work has not been submitted for any other degree in any institutions.

Superviser Dr. Mahendra Maharjan Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: .....

### LETTER OF APPROVAL

On the recommendation of supervisor "Dr. Mahendra Maharjan" this thesis submitted by Durga Sharma Poudel entitled "Sero-Prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution of Medicine, Teaching Hospital, TUTH, Nepal" is approved for the examination and submitted to the Tribhuvan University in partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

.....

Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta Head of Department Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: .....



### **CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE**

This thesis work submitted by Durga Sharma Poudel entitled "Sero-Prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Department of Institution of Medicine, Teaching Hospital, TUTH, Nepal" has been approved as a partial fulfillment for the requirements of Master's Degree of Science in Zoology with special paper Parasitology.

#### **EVALUATION COMMITTEE**

.....

(Supervisor) Dr. Mahendra Maharjan Associate Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal .....

(Head of Department) Dr. Ranjana Gupta Professor Central Department of Zoology Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

**External Examiner** 

Date of Examination: .....

.....

**Internal Examiner** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my pleasure to thank all those who made this thesis possible. First and foremost, I would like to extend my gratitude and indebtedness to my supervisor Associate Prof. Dr. Mahendra Maharjan for his inspiration, motivation, supervision and continuous guidance, and suggestions which have been very helpful for me to complete this work successfully.

I am thankful to our honorable Head of Department Prof. Dr. Ranjana Gupta, Central Department of Zoology, T.U. for providing me such an opportunity to carry out this dissertation work.

I am indebted to Programme Officer Mrs. Meenu Sharma, Senior Lab Technician Mrs Kabita Shahi, Sociologist Mrs. Meena Dahal, Microbiologist Mr. Dhan Kumar Panta and other staffs of Nepal Zoonoses and Food Health Research Centre (NZFHRC) for their constant help during the study period. I am also thankful to Incharge of Haematology Lab Mr. Ram Chandra Subedi of Tribhuwan University Teaching Hospital (TUTH). I also acknowledge to all the teachers and staffs and my M.Sc. colleagues of Central Department of Zoology for their continuous inspiration and motivation.

I would also like to thank my beloved husband Jeevan Kafle, for standing by my side and helping me in my M. Sc. thesis work.

Durga Sharma Poudel T.U. Registration No: 5-2-50-647-2008 Symbol No: 21686 Batch 2068/69

## CONTENTS

		Pages
Declaration		
Recommendation		
Letter of Approval		
Cerificate of Acceptance		
Acknowledgements		V
Table of contents		vi-vii
List of Tables		vii
List of Figures		ix
List of Photographs		х
List of Abbrevations		xi
Abstract		
1. INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Backg		1
1.2 Taeniasis and Cysticercosis		2
1.3 Neurocysticercosis and Epilepsy		2
1.4 Diagnostic Aspects		4
1.4.1	Radiological diagnosis	4
	1.4.1.1 Brain CT scan	4
	1.4.1.2 MRI of Brain	5
1.4.2	Serological diagnosis	5
	1.4.2 .1 Enzyme-linked immuno-sorbent assay (ELISA)	5
	1.4.2.2 Enzyme-Linked Immuno-Electro Transfer Blot (EITB)	6
1.4.3	Molecular diagnosis	7
1.4.4	Histopathological diagnosis	7
1.5 Object	ives	8
1.5.1	General Objectives:	8
1.5.2	1.5.2 Specific Objectives:	

2. LITERATURE REVIEW	
3. MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Study Area	18
3.2 Study design	18
3.3 Study Period	18
3.4 Sample Size	18
3.5 Sampling Procedures	18-20
3.5.1 Sample Collection and Transport	18
3.5.2 Serological study	19-20
3.5.2.1 Protocol of ELISA for the detection of circulating	19
T. solium antigens (Ag-ELISA)	
3.5.2.2 Interpretation of Results	20
3.6 Quality control	21
3.7 Questionnaire survey to assess KAP towards NCC	21
3.8 Statistical Analysis	21
4. RESULTS	24-30
4.1 Sero-prevalence of Neurocysticercosis Among the Patients Visiting	
Neurology Ward, TUTH	24
4.2 Assessment of Knowledge, Attitude and Practices	
Among the Patients Visiting Neurology Ward of TUTH	26
4.2.1 Socio-demographic Characteristics of the Respondents	26
4.2.2 Assesment of Knowledge towards Neurocysticercosis	26
4.2.3 Assessment of Attitude towards Neurocysticercosis	28
4.2.4 Assesment of Practices towards Neurocysticercosis	2930
5. DISCUSSION	31-36
6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37-38
6.1 Conclusion	37
6.2 Recommendations	
7. REFERENCES	
APPENDICES	

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title of Tables	Pages
Table 1	Ethnicity, sex, age and region-wise sero-positivity	
	distribution of neurological patients visiting TUTH	27
Table 2	Socio-demographic characteristics of the respondents	
Table 3	Knowledge of respondents towards neurocysticercosis 29	
Table 4	Attitude of respondents towards Neurocysticercosis	31
Table 5	Practices of respondents towards Neurocysticercosis	32

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Title of figures	Pages
Figure 1.	General prevalence of neurocysticercosis	28

## LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph	Title of photograph	Pages
1	Centrifuging the Samples	25
2	Serum extraction	25
3	Vortexing of sample	25
4	Pretreatment of sample	25
5	Incubating the samples at 37°C	25
6	Washing the sample	25
7	Arresting the reaction	26
8	Interpretation of ELISA result	26
9	ELISA reader reading OD value	26
10	Questionnaire with OPD Patient	26

## LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

Abbreviated form		Details of abbreviations
Ab	-	Antibody
Ag	-	Antigen
CBS	-	Central Bureau of Statistics
CNS	-	Central Nervous System
CSF	-	Cerebro- Spinal Fluid
СТ	-	Computed Tomography
DNA	-	Deoxyribose Nucleic Acid
EITB	-	Enzyme- Linked Imunnotransfer Blot
ELISA	-	Enzyme-Linked Immuno-Sorbent Assay
FNAC	-	Fine Needle Aspiration Cytology
MRI	-	Magnetic Resonance Imaging
NBCS	-	Newborn Calf Serum
NCC	-	Neurocysticercosis
NZFHRC	-	National Zoonoses and Food Hygiene Research Centre
OD	-	Optcal Density
OPD	-	Ortho-Phenylene diamine
OPD	-	Out Patient Department
PBS	-	Phospate Buffered Saline
PCR	-	Polymerase Chain Reaction
TCA	-	Trichloroacetic acid
TUTH	-	Tribhuwan University Teaching Hospital
Tw-20	-	Tween 20
WHO	-	World Health Organization

#### Abstract

The infection due to larval form of either *T. solium* or *T. saginata* tapeworm in Central Nervous System is called neurocysticercosis. NCC is recognized as the main cause of epilepsy in the humans. With the objective to determine the sero-prevalence of NCC, 80 patients visiting the neurology department of Tribhuwan University Teaching hospital were screened using Ag-ELISA method. Similary, to asses the knowledge, attitudes and practices regarding NCC and epilepsy, a questionnaire survey was carried out among the neurological patients. The overall 6.25% sero-prevalence of NCC was found among symptomatic and non-symptomatic neurological patients. Ethnically, sero-positivity was maximum among madhesi followed by janajati, and chhetri. Age and sex-wise sero-prevalence of NCC revealed maximum among males and age-group 10-30 years. The region wise scenario showed 11.5% and 4.0% prevalence in terai followed by hill with insignificant associations statistically. In general, people's knowledge and attitude showed that they are unknown and ignorant about the epilepsy and NCC. In the context of Nepal, it is a neglected, but important neurological problem. Policy at government level for the control of the disease is urgently required.